

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : NGN.07/2018

Complainant : Shri Imran Hussain

Respondent : SPIO of the office of the Circle Officer, Samaguri

Revenue Circle, Nagaon.

Date of hearing : 4.6.2018

Complaint/ Second : Smti. N.A. Hazarika, IAS (Retd)

Appeal heard by State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER

4.6.2018

The petitioner Shri Imran Hussain is present. The Circle Officer (CO) of Samaguri Revenue Circle has deputed Shri Amar Hanse, Jr. Assistant and Sri Kunja Hira, concerned Lot Mandal to attend hearing fixed on 4th June, 2018 with all documents on his behalf vide letter dated 2.6.18 as he is engaged in NRC works.

The Circle Officer, Samaguri informed the Commission vide registered letter dated 29.5.2018 that the information sought for by the petitioner has been furnished to him vide letter dated 1.7.17. He also stated that the petitioner filed a first appeal petition before the Deputy Commissioner, Nagaon. The matter was heard on 28.5.17 by the first appellate authority and all relevant documents were handed over by the Circle Officer to the appellant after the hearing. The petitioner was also informed to collect information of point no. iii and iv of the RTI petition from the office of the Deputy Commissioner, Nagaon as the documents relating to the settlement period are available with the office of the Deputy Commissioner, Nagaon. The matter was transferred to the office of the Deputy Commissioner, Nagaon vide letter dated 29.5.18 with copy to the petitioner. He has enclosed a copy of the reply dated 29.5,.18 on the RTI petition filed by the petitioner and the same has been received by the petitioner today from the public authority present.

The petitioner stated that he was satisfied with the information furnished by the public authority, but he stated that the complaint petition stated to have been submitted by the public and the students of the school had not been furnished to him. The Commission therefore, directs the public authority to hand over the said documents to the petitioner within 15 days from the date of receipt of this order.

With the above direction, the second appeal petition dated 4.10.17 is disposed of.

Sd/-

(N.A. Hazarika) State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-

Joint Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/ NGN. 07/2018/

Dated 4.6.2018

Copy to:

- 1. The Circle Officer, Samaguri Revenue Circle, District Nagaon, Assam for information and necessary action.
- 2. The FAA/ Deputy Commissioner, Nagaon, Dist. Nagaon, Assam for information.
- 3. Sri Imran Hussain, S/o- Late Abed Ali, Nagaon Bar Association, Nagaon, Assam for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.
- 6. Order Book.

Joint Registrar
Assam Information Commission